

**\*709063722 01** 

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for Quotation

DEP14916

PAGE

ADDRESS: CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

sH-p ∓-0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/	2010			•			
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010		BID (	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	POU	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001			JB		962-73		
0001		1	J D		962-73		
	RECLAM	_	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAND & OTHE	FR PROPERTIES	
****							
na e							
www.							A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
					HASING DIVISION,		
					NT OF ENVIRONMEN		
	1				M QUALIFIED CONT		
	1				L LABOR AND MATER ABANDONED MINE PR		
					PORTALS" PROJECT		
					(BOONE CO.).	I COCATED IN	
			,				
	A MAND	ATORY	ON SI	TE PR	EBID CONFERENCE	SHALL BE HELD ON	
	03/10/	10 0 1	0:00	AM.	ALL INTERESTED P	ARTIES ARE	
						JRE TO ATTEND TH	
	1				L RESULT IN DISQL		
	THE BI		1		N MAY REPRESENT		
	BIDDER				WILL INVOLVE EX	,	
	WEATHE		DIFFI	CULI	TERRAIN AND/OR D	JKING INCLEMENT	
	WEATHE						
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	LL BE MADE AVAIL	ABLE FOR ALL	
	1		1 3		OMPLETE. THIS W		
	OFFICI	AL DOC	UMENT	VERI	FYING ATTENDANCE	AT THE MANDATORY	
	PRE-BI				ROVIDE YOUR COMP		
	<b>{</b>				THE ATTENDANCE		
	1	-			1	TATE WILL NOT	RECEIVEDI
•	t .				ENTATION TO VERI		
•					BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON		) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	SHEET.				DIVISION AND THE		1010 APR -8 AHII: 34
	9				SPONSIBILITY FOR		į.
					E PRE-BID ATTENDA		WV FURCHASEIS
							OMSON
				ಂಕ್ಷಕ್ರಹ	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	· IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE	λ l	እ <b>አ</b>	λ	ುರ್ಬಾಗರ		IDATE /	
TITLE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	J\ in				r·7-10
0125159	TMST		5	5-0	754491	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



\*709063722 01

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25364 CHARLESTON WV 25304 304-926-0499 FOB FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE: DATE PRINTED

02/17/2							<u></u>						
BID OPENING DATE:	DATE: 04/08/2010			BID			OPENING TIME 01				1:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI	viber.		ÜN	ITPRICE			AMOUNT	
				NO									
	ADDITI	ON, WE	REQU	EST T	HAT ALL P	OTENTIA	L )	BIDDE	RS I	NCLUI	DE		ļ
					D FAX NUM								
			•								- 1		
	ALL PO	TENTIA	L BID	DERS	ARE REQUE	STED TO	A	RRIVE	PRI	OR TO	0		ļ
					THE PRE-B								
					DISMISSA								
					, WILL BE					IN.			
					ER CONCLU						ŀ		1
					, BUT DUR						т		
	OF THE	PRE-B	ID, W	ILL N	OT BE PER	RMITTED	TO	SIGN	THE		1		
		ANCE S											İ
		·· – <del>-</del>			**************************************			•		•			
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:									
	EXIT I	NTERST	ATE 6	4 AT	THE CHESA	APEAKE/M	AR	MET E	XIT	89 A	ND		
					94. PR0								
					E LEFT (E								
•					 		İ						
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE	E OBTAIN	1ED	FROM	1 WVE	EP,			
	OFFICE	AML&R	601	57TH	ST., SE	, CHARLE	ST	ON, W	IV 25	304,	ı		
ļ	PH. 30	4-926-	0485	UPON	PAYMENT (	OF \$20.0	0	NON-R	REFUN	IDABL	E		
	FEE.	PAYMEN	T MUS	T BE	MADE BY	CHECK OF	M	ONEY	ORDE	R.			
		SH WILL											
		•											
	EXHIB1	T 5											
	WEST V	/IRGINI	IA COI	E 21-	ID-5 PRO	VIDES T	1AT	: ANY	/ SOL	ICI-		•	
					PROVEMEN.						•		
					HAT SUBM								
					TIME AN							***	
					LOSED PU						•	1	
	BE SIG	SNED AN	D SUI	3MITTI	D WITH T	HE BID /	AS	EVIDE	ENCE	OF			
	THE VE	ENDOR'S	COME	PLIAN	E WITH T	HE PROV	I S I	ONS C	OF AF	RTICL	E.	***************************************	
	ID, CH	HAPTER	21 0	THE	WEST VIR	GINIA C	DDE	E. F#	AILUF	RE TO			
***************************************					HASING A					BID			
	SHALL	RESUL	I IN I	ISQU	LIFICATI	ON OF S	UCH	BID.	٠			ALACONIA DE LA CALLACTE DE LA CALLAC	
	 	510051000100000000	939000000000000000000000000000000000000	ಂಪಾರ್ಥಕ್ಷಣ	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AMP O	5NOTE	TIONS	333334335	<u> </u>	800000	1	
SIGNATURE				OEE:M	- KERGERME FUR	TELEPHONE				DA	ΤE		
				.,				···					
TITLE		[	FEIN					A	DDRES	S CHAN	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

ō

DEP14916

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 \*709063722 01 EASTERN ARROW\_CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/2010				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/08/2010	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NOTICE	TO PROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
MITHIW	N 365 CALENDAR DA	YS AFTER THE NOTION	CE TO PROCEED	
IS REC	CEIVED. UNLESS O	THERWISE SPECIFIE	D, THE FULLY	is commonweal
PROCEE	ED PURCHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSIDE	RED NOTICE TO	
PRUCEE	:D.	,		
CANCEL	LATION: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHASI	NC DECEDVES THE	
RIGHT	TO CANCEL THIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIATE	LY UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE	TO THE VENDOR I	F THE MATERIALS O	R WORKMANSHIP	
SUPPLI	(ED ARE OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
HEREIN		S OF THEFBID AND	CONTRACT	The second secon
nekeir	4.			
WAGE R	RATES: THE CONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA	CTOR SHALL PAV	
THE HI	GHER OF THE U.S.	DEPARTMENT OF LAI	BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES	AS ESTABLISHED F	OR BOONE COUNTY, I	PURSUANT	
TO WES	ST VIRGINIA CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.		
CPREVA	ILING WAGE RATES	APPLY TO THIS PRO	OJECT.)	
ARBITE	RATION: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO ARI	RITPATION OD	
INTERE	ST FOR PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
REQUIR	RED BY STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN THIS	S CONTRACT	-
OR IN	ANY AMERICAN INS	TITUTE OF ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAI	NING TO THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
WORKER	S' COMPENSATION.	VENDOR IS REQUI	DED TO DEGUTE	
A CERT	IFICATE FROM WOR	KERS' COMPENSATION	N IF SHCCESSEM	
ALL OF	THE ITEMS CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE /	A REQUIREMENT	
OF THI	S CONTRACT:			
(XX) T	NSURANCE - SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR SHALL	EUDNICH DDAAF	
OF COM	MERCIAL GENERAL	LIABILITY INSURANG	CE BBIUB IO CE BBIUB IO	
ISSUAN	ICE OF CONTRACT.	UNLESS OTHERWISE		
THE BI	D DOCUMENTS, THE	MINIMUM AMOUNT OF	F INSURANCE	
	SEERE	  VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS STATES	
WILEN DEED	IONDINO TO DECLURIOS	T NIAME AND ADDDCOO IN		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFO NUMBER DEP14916

PAGE	(20)3
<u> </u>	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRIA	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE		DID OD:	ENTRIC TIME OF	. 7 O D M
00.000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> </u>		ENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	:30PM AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY UOP NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNG PRICE	AWCON
	COVERAGE REQUIRED IS	250,000.		
	( ) BUILDERS RISK INS FURNISH PROOF OF BUILD AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100	1	K INSURANCE IN	
	(XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENTHE BID PAYABLE TO THE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BE BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURIMATERIAL BOND FOR 100% BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAN LIEU OF A BOND WILL UNDER \$100,000. PERSENCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIA	STATE OF WEST VIRGID AS A BID BOND.  ISH A PERFORMANCE  OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A CI CREDIT, OR BOND FU Y AUTHORIZED TO DO A. A LETTER OF CRE L ONLY BE ALLOWED FONAL OR BUSINESS CH THE 5% BID BOND, P	GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. ERTIFIED CHECK, RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE DIT SUBMITTED OR PROJECTS ECKS ARE NOT	
, ,	( ) MAINTENANCE BOND BOND COVERING THE ROO VEN	FING SYSTEM WILL BE		
	REV. 11/00  *********************************	ATION FORM OMB #102	9-0119	
	COMPLETE THIS ORIGINA EVALUATION TO DETERMI CONTRACTOR. THIS IS IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU 800-643-9748 OR WWW.A	L FORM TO OBTAIN AN NE YOUR ELIGIBILITY A REQUIREMENT UNDER 1029-0119 IS NOT AT CAN CONTACT THE AV	AVS DATA AS AN AML 30 CFR 874.16	
SIGNATURE	SEE A	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DATE	1
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	UEN DESDONDING TO BEO INSE	`		



HODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

02/17/		5.0000050	MS OF SAL	500000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIPV	iA.		FO.B			FREIGHTTERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		04/08/	2010			RID	OPEN	ING T	TME		:30PM	
LINE		VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUN			UNIT PI	88686888868	<b>₩</b> 1		
				NO.	TIEW NOW	12.0		UNIT	NOE.		AMOUNT	
	*****	*****	****	* * * *	*****	*****	***	****	***	***		
										į	i i	
			CU	VIRAC	TORS LICE	NSE						
	WEST V	TRGINI	A STA	LE CU	DE 21-11-	2 DENIIT	DEC	TUAT	A 1 1			
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PF	RFORM CON	TRACTIN	e Mu	IDAI . IRK TN	THIC			
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WE	ST VIRG	TNTA	CONT	RACTO	RS		
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO	ISSUE	THE	CONTR	ACTOR:	s		
-	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CO	NTRACTO	RS L	ICENS	E MAY	BE		
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	3 THE	WEST VIR	GINIA D	IVIS	ION O	F LAB	OR,	•	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	1900	KANAWHA B	LVD. E,	BLD	G. 6,				
	RM 749	-B, CH	ARLES	ron,	WV 25305,	PH. 30	4-55	8-789	0.			
					DE 21-11-					_		
	NUMBER				INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACT	ORS L	ICENS	E		
	BIDDER											
			ľ		^							
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	EAS	. H.S.S.T.	DSISTA	~	COTE	2			
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:		らなてご	<b>;</b> ; ;	<b>&gt;</b>				
***************************************												
					WILL BE R							
***************************************					ORS LICEN	SE PRIO	R TO	ISSU.	ANCE	OF		
	A PURC	HASE U	KUEK/	JUNIK	ACI.							
			-	ΔРР	LICABLE L	ΔW						
				,,,,,		- N						
The second secon	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	STAT	E CODE, P	URCHASI	NG D	IVISI	ON RU	LES		
	& REGU	LATION	S, ANI	) THE	INFORMAT	ION PRO	VIDE	DIN	THE	- 1		
	"REQUE	ST FOR	QUOT	ATION	" ISSUED	BY THE	PURC	HASIN	G			
			THE S	DLE A	UTHORITY	GOVERNI	NG T	HIS				
	PROCUR	EMENT.	***************************************							-		
	ANV TAI	CUDMVI	TON D	מדעחכ	ED IN COS	^TFT^^	TON	B4 A 6221 A		_		
	ANY OT	HER SO	TON C	VESE (OATD	ED IN SPE AL OR WRI	TTEN. W	H I U II T O M	AUNAM L CONTI	LS, U	K		
							<u> </u>		MUIC			•
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	ÆRSE SIDE FOR T				1-	ATT		
	とり	<u> </u>	····		···	TELEPHONE 4	14-0	37 S	5	ATE .	3/18/10	
TITLE TROSID	RHT	IFE	IN 5	5- 0-	154491			ADDRE	ESS CHAN	<b>VGES</b>	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	:



DATE PRINTED

\*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

TERMS OF SALE

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FO8

02/17/2010								
BID OPENING DATE:	Daniela de la composição	04/08/	2010	1770 1870 1870 1870	BID	OP	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				100 D.Y.				
								ļ
					ION PROVIDED FR			
	DESCRI	BED IN	THE	ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS V	o ID	AND OF NO .	
	EFFECT				· ·			
				1				
	(1) NO	TICE T	O PRO	CEED:				
		THE C	ONSTR	UCTIO	N WORK SPECIFIE	D H	EREIN IS TO BE	
	COMPLE	TED WI	THIN	365 C	ALENDAR DAYS AF	TER	THE OFFICIAL	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	IS R	ECEIVED IN TH	E E	VENT THAT A	
					RENCE IS REQUIR			
1					PECIFIC DATE ES			
					RENCE.		<del></del>	
						***************************************		
	(2) GI	ARANTE	E AND	MATN	TENANCE:	1		
			1	L	LS AND WORKMANS	HIP	AFFECTED BY	
=,	THE CO		1	1	JECT TO THE GUA	1		a
	II.				CTIVE TRADES.	1		<b>‡</b>
			l l	1	OM OR A SPECIAL	•		
	4		£		OTH AS TO THE M			
					N ACCEPTANCE OF			,
				1	IDERED GUARANTE	1		
	1			*	R FROM THE DATE	1		
	3		i	i	II	- 1		- =
	i	WORK.	ŧ		THE FINAL ACCEP			
	1		3		LIEVE THE CONTR	•		
	1			1	LIGENCE OR FAUL	1		1
,	1		E .	1	WITHIN THE GUAR			- <b>L</b> -
	§		1	IL EXP	ENSE OF THE CON	IKA	ACTUR UPUN	
	MKILLE	N NOT	1				in har bar had dan kar'an sar mar a ang r r a	-
				ŧ	E ONE-YEAR GUAR			l l
	1			ŧ	IN THE PROJECT			>
	1		•		F THE ACCEPTANC			1
	I		1		E NEGLIGENCE OR			_
<b>Verification</b>					HE WORK THAT DE			=
***************************************	1			SHALL	BE CORRECTED B	Y	THE CONTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	SEXPE						
	-	(C)			EAR GUARANTEE F			
	CONSTR	RUED AS	SBEIN	NG AN	EXTENSION OF TH	EF	PERFORMANCE TI	Ψ
				SEERE	L Werse side for terms and c	OND	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>			TELEPHONE		DAT	E
TITLE			FEIN		*.			
11. 3-14					`.		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

P

DEP14916

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE ... SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/08/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE (D) FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "RACINE (BRADSHAW) PORTALS" PROJECT. SAID PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 30 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES. (6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODINEA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

## Request for

DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P T O

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

\*709063722 01

02/17/	<u> </u>	XEF	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F	)B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<del>~</del>	04/08/	2010			BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER			PRICE	
				NO.	TILIVING WIDEIN		UNI	FAICE	AMOUNT
						1			·
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE USE	D FO	R APPLIC	ATIONS	1
					DEP'S INTEN				o) l
					WITHIN 60 D				
	APPLICA								:
						ļ	•	•	
	(7) AF	PLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PAYME	NT:			1.
					MAY, ON A P		DIC BASI	S. SHRMT	귀
	FOR PAR				SED ON THE A				•
					OF THE SUBMI			MOUNT OF	
					INED FROM TH				
					D UPON UNIT				
					ASED UPON A			INC	
		COM	LLILD	ע וג	ASED UI UN A	LONE	SUH.		
****	RANKRIIE	TCV.	TNIT	HE EV	ENT THE VEND	יטף ערו		B ETLEC	
					ION, THE STA				
					, AND IS TER				
	WITHOUT				, AND IS IER	BITMA	IE SUCH	CUNTRACT	
TAXABLE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	MILHOUI	FUKI	MEK U	RDER.		1			
	REV. 1/	/2005				İ			,
	N - 4 + 1/	2005							
	PREFER	NCE E	OB IIC	E VE	DOMESTIC STE	E   D	DUDITE		
				L U:	DONESTIC STE	· 4 1   1	KODOC 13		
	1. EXC	FPT W	HEN A	птилр	IZED BY THE	DIDE	CTOD OF	THE	
					N PURSUANT T				***************************************
					USE OR SUPPL				
					ROJECT OTHER				
			•	•	HE UNITED ST	AIES	. AS USE	D IN	
	1 11 1	S CON	IKALI	ý					
		60 A T A	L- ~~	NITOAO	T DDO ITOTE Y				
***	Α.				T PROJECT" M				
					F, OR ANY AD				N
***************************************					PROVEMENT TO				
					LUDING, BUT				
					R THE INSTAL				G
					VENTILATING				
		EQUI	PMENT	, OR	THE SUPPLY O	F AN	D MATERI	ALS FOR	
300000000000000000000000000000000000000		\$3,650,650,650.65		್ಷ ಪ್ರಕ್ಷಣೆ ಪ್ರಕ್ರಿಗಳು	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	A NITS OF COL	INPROME	0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	
SIGNATURE		( <u>2003-2008</u>	0.000.000.00000000000000000000000000000	OLEMPE	TELEP		+Lations	ÍDATE	
		·							
TITLE		F	EIN		<del></del>		ADD	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L									



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

PAGE
9

\*\*ADDRESS.GORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-414-0255 \*709063722 01 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108 CHARLESTON WV 25364

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 0	26.600.00	N T N		7 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
LINE QUAN	04/08/2010 TITY UOP CAT			1:30PM
COME COM	NO NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	STATE OF WEST	PURSUANT TO A C VIRGINIA FOR WHI R AFTER JUNE 6,		
В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	EXTRUDED, FORGE	RLY PROCESSED, OI TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
C.	AMERICA AND IN		ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA ISDICTION OF THE	
WR]		E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
A.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T	LUE OF THE STEEL	T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE	
В.	DETERMINES THA NOT PRODUCED I QUANTITY OR OT	F THE PURCHASING T SPECIFIED STEE N THE UNITED STA HERWISE ARE NOT EET CONTRACT REQ	L MATERIALS ARE TES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY	Т
3. A 0		SES STEEL PRODUC		
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO. ITELEPHONE	NDITIONS IDATE	
	(PPPL)	I ELECTRONS	DATE	
TITLE	. FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



\*709063722 01

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP14916 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL-PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 02/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/08/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEXCOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

## Request for Quotation

DEP14916

P/	G		
			_
	1	1	
F		01	

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE NO ATTENTION OF \*\*

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV

GT-A-FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	F Ø B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/							
BID OPENING DATE:	1	04/08/	2010		BID	DPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY		AT ITEM NU	MBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	DETERNALUMIN THAN OFFICE REDUCTALL VI	MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS	HAT THEN ASS OR S EST BID EQUEST, THE LON MUST IN	RE EXISTS A STEEL THAT THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEEL THAT THAT THE STEEL THAT THE STEE	BID FOR IS REASO IC PRODUCT A REEV R SUCH DO IEIR BID	E SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN NABLE AND LOWER CTS, THE SPENDI ALUATION AND OMESTIC PRODUCT IF THEY ARE TEEL.	R I NG
	REV.				Contractive of the Contractive o		
<b>{</b>	1	E FOR I CT ADDE	1	& ACKNOWLE	OGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	4
	TO AB	IDE BY	THE FOL	EER AND/OR A LOWING SCHEI T ADDENDA FO	DULE IN		ED .
	AND A AND SI LIST : PURCH SEND !	LIST OPECIFICSHALL BASING DACOPY	F ALL PATIONS E FORWA IVISION OF THE	ARTIES THAT FOR THE PRORDED TO THE THE ARCH	HAVE PR JECT. T BUYER I ITECT/EN	ARE THE ADDENDOCURED DRAWING: HE ADDENDUM AND N THE STATE GINEER SHALL A TE AGENCY FOR	S D
	INTER OPENI BUYER OPENI	ESTED P NG DATE	ARTIES . ANY FOURTE	ADDENDUM SH EN (14) DAY	ESSARY, OULD BE S PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY TH	E
SIGNATURE	]		<u> </u>	 EE REVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL		ATE
TITLE	***	F	EIN #	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*.	ADDRESS CHAP	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 -Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

1

DEP14916

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION:OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**JOCKHY** 

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	S)	AIP VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/17/ BID OPENING DATE:	***************************************	04/08/	2010			PTD	   OPENING	TTME	0.7	:30PM
LINE	QUAN		UCP	CAT	75	86486488688888888				
FUAC	,			NO.	).□V	NUMBER	ų.	NIT PRICE		AMOUNT
									1	
	•					SEATE PUR	l .		. ИС	
1	į.					S THAT AP	£			
						LL ALSO A			-	
						EXCEPTION HE SOLE P				
						ND/OR DAT		O1		
7										
-	-									
	REV. 1	1/96								
	CVUIDI	T 10								
	EXHIBI						·			
					REO	UISITION	Nn. · . r	DEP14916		
						010111011		,c, 14,10	• • •	
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				İ	:
,	\$		1		1	OF THE FO	1			
						NECESSAR		SIONS TO	MY	
	PRUPUS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/UK	SPECIF	ICATION,	EIC.			
	ADDEND	UM NO.	s:							
	[								į	
	NO. 1								i	
	№. 2									
	NO 7									
	NO. 3									
	NO. 4									
	NO. 5									
	II .					CONFIRM T	1		THE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECTION	OF BII	JS.	İ	
			}							
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND CO				
SIGNATURE	ノ		$\mathcal{N}$			TELEPHONE -	414.0	255 P	ATE	3/18/10
71225.7	70	F	IN E	_ (~~	5449		1		IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1,-2,1	1 1812	<u></u>	<u> </u>	- 01	1 A L	l			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	112 122 12012



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for BEGNUMBER Quotation

DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  LINE OUANTITY UOP CATE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE
SIGNATURE
TEASTREA HERON CORP COMPANY
COMPANY
3/18/16
DATE
REV. 11/96
NOTICE
A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION
BUILDING 15
2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
CHARLES TON, WV 25305-0130
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:
SEALED BID
BUYER: CB-23
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TELEPHONE TO TELEPHONE TEL
TITLE FEIN
WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia

Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

S H

þ

DEP14916

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709063722 01 304-414-0255 EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364

02/17/	76-510-510-50-100-100-100-510-510-510-510-	IMS OF SALE	SHIPVI	A	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		2010		BID OF	PENING TIME	. 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUM		UNITPRICE		AMQUNT
	RFQ. NO.:	Laboration of the Control of the Con	DEP14916	5			
	DID DDENILLO		0 ( (0 0 (0)				
The state of the s	BID OPENING	DAIE:	04/08/20	)10			
Translature Mariana	 	-		***************************************			
-	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				
	PLEASE PROVI TO CONTACT Y				IS NECESSAR	γ.	
	ONTACT Y	34 414	<b>‡</b>				:
		311-	0=2%				
	VENDOR SHOUL	D SUBMIT W	TTH THETR	BID THE	CHERENT		
	REMIT-TO ADD					:	,
		PO B	x 410	8			
		CHARLE	ا لمحوی کے		7576		
				<del> </del>			
	  PLEASE PRINT	OR TYPE N	AME OF PEI	RSON TO	CONTACT		
	CONCERNING T	HIS QUOTE:					
			was W	AROW	<b>W</b>		
				• • • • • • • • •		• • •	
**************************************							
	***** THIS	TO THE EN	D 0E 8E0	DEBIGO	16 ***** T	OTAL.	347 428
	*****	, 13 INC EN	D OF KEW	DELIAZ	10 *****	UIAL	9,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
-		and the same of th					
		rammona a da da					
	<u> </u>	SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TE	ann dùtha car ar an airtig an lùtha ann an chuir an air			
SIGNATURE		M		TELEPHONE 4	4.0255	DATE	3/18/10
HURSIA	>12×17	55.0°	754491		T	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	IEN RESPONDING			ואו ממשמתי	CDAOE ABOVE	A D F 1 F	'D 11 (PLID O D)

# Racine (Bradshaw) Portals Requisition # DEP14916

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	TEASTTERN	KRONNA	CORP
Address:	TO BOX	4108	
	CHARLIESTON	VLW L	25364

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding Unit Prices, when the Unit Price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUANT	TITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			St. and		
1.0	Lump S	Sum	Mobilization and Demobilization (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 16933
2.0	Lump S	Sum	Construction Layout Stakes (Cannot be more than 5% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000
3.0	Lump S	Sum	Quality Control (Cannot be more than 3% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 1,000
4.0	Lump S	Sum	Site Preparation (Cannot be more than 15% of TOTAL AMOUNT BID)	\$	\$ 57,000
5.0	2,250	L. Ft.	Sediment Control – Silt Fence	050	1125
5.1	2,030	L. Ft.	Sediment Control - Regrade Haybales	\$ 050	\$ 1015
6.0	5,0	Acs.	Revegetation	\$1500	\$ 7500
7.1	441	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 70	\$ 30,870
7.2	709	L.Ft.	2.0 Ft. Deep Grouted Riprap "Vee" Shaped Ditch	\$ 105	\$ 74,445
7.3	20	L.Ft.	Pipe Number One	\$ 150 2	\$ 3000
7.4	24	L.Ft.	Temporary Pipe Number Two	\$125	\$ 3000
7.5	30	L.Ft.	Temporary Pipe Number Three	\$ 100-	\$ 3000-
7.6	180	Sq.Ft.	Splash Pad (Two Required)	\$ 6-	\$ 1080-
8.0	2,500	C.Yds.	Unclassified Excavation	\$ 5	\$ 12,500
9.1	5	Ea.	Type I or II Mine Seals	\$ 8775	\$ 43875
9.2	3	Ea.	Type III Mine Seals	5775	17,325
9.3	6	Ea.	Type IV Mine Seals	8775	52,650
9.4	2	Ea.	Type V Mine Seals	7,775	15,550
9.5	380	L.Ft.	Wet Mine Seal Conveyance Pipes	\$ 12	\$ 4566
9.6	100	Bags	Soda Ash Briquettes	\$ 20	\$ 7.000
11.0	100	L.Ft.	Subsurface Drain	\$ 30	\$ 3000°
			TOTAL:	\$ 3	47,428

Bidders Authorized Signature: Date: 3/18/10

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

City: <u>Charleston</u> Fax No.: 304-414-0231	State: WV	Zip Code: 25344	Phone: 304-414	. <u>a</u> z <b>s</b> S
Part B: Legal Structure	willan addi o			
Corporation () So () Other (please specify)	le Proprietorship	() Partnership	()LLC	
Part C: Certifying and updat one of the following options				only
date. If you select the Sign and date below Part of the information in A must attach an Entity corrected information	ttached Entity OFT is option, you must and do not complete on on the attached EVS for my company OFT from AVS to on. Sign and date below.	from AVS is accurate attach an Entity OFT e Part D. Entity OFT from AV must be updated. If this form, Use Part low and complete Part	e, complete, and upto- from AVS to this form. S is missing or incorrect you select this option, you D to provide missing or rt D.	and ou
			lect this option, you mus ow and complete Part D.	
		•		

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.~ov">www.avs.osmre.~ov</a> on the Internet.

Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page: 1

#### (141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	Hold Code
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	PRS	17-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	SH	17-Feb-1994		33%	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	۷₽	17-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,		SH	17-Feb-1994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SEC	1-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	TRS	1-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SH	1-Jun-1996		33%	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R	DIR	1-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,	J R	SH		31-Jul-2000	28%	,

TOTAL P.02



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-414-0255

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14916

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709063722 01** EASTERN ARROW CORP INC PO BOX 4108

CHARLESTON WV 25364 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R -601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 03/21/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 04/08/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RACINE (BRADSHAW) PORTALS PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 03/10/10 MANDATORY ON-SITE PRE-BID MEETING. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 04/08/10 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* JB 962-73 0001 RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP14916 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 4-7-10 - 0755 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55.0754491 PRRSIO RAT WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# DEP14916 Racine (Bradshaw) Portals Addendum # 1

Item 1: Specifications: Article III, General Conditions, Section 10, Page 5 – the two references to \$1,000,000 will change to \$2,000,000.

Item 2: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 3: Special Provisions: Section V, Schedule of Work, Page 5 – work will be limited to 7 a.m. – 7 p.m., with no work allowed on Sundays or major holidays.

Item 4: Q) What is the current pH of the stream?

A) No pH readings were taken. The Contractor will be required to install and operate a water treatment system to maintain the dewatering discharge between pH 6.0 and 9.0. See Technical Specifications 9.3.1.3.

Item 5: Q) There is a small amount of exposed refuse at Site 5. Are we responsible for soil covering this area?

- A) No. This area is outside of the construction work limits.
- Item 6: Q) What are the existing pipes at Site 4?
  - A) Part of a previous reclamation project. They are not a part of this project.
- Item 7: Q) How do we get from Site 3 to Site 4?
  - A) A temporary stream crossing will be constructed slightly downstream, and then a temporary access road will be constructed.
- Item 8: Q) Is the existing access road near Site 3 considered to be blacktop?
  - A) Yes.
- Item 9: Q) Where are the construction limits at Site 1?
  - A) Refer to Plan Sheet # 5. Construction work limits for Site # 1 are shown there.

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # :	DEP14916	Pre-Bid Date:	3/10/2010
Project:	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Bid Opening Date	3/10/2010 : 4/8/2010
			1,0,72020
Name: 4	Pale T Bass		P <sub>in</sub>
	Robert Barnes Barnes Exc. Inc.	Name: •	BRAD WISEMAN
Company:		Company:	WISEMAN EXCAVATING
Address:	P.O. 130x 13384	Address:	RTI BOX 190 LIBERTY
	515502VIIIEWV.25360		25124 WV
Phone #:	304-984-1725	Phone #:	304-586-3736
Fax #:	304-984-0074	Fax #:	304-586-37-89
Email:	BAINES EXCEDADLICOM	Email:	20057-07
Name: •	GEORGE FRESHOUR	Name: •	Regale Consister
Company:	Engle Excavation INC	Company:	Curpenter Reclamation
Address:	P.O. Box 218	Address:	POBX 13015
	KENNA WV 25248		Sissonu, they w 25360
Phone #:	(304) 372-4378	Phone #:	304-984-1115
Fax #;	(304) 372-4378	Fax #:	984-2776
Email:	Went =		
		Email:	Reapenies dad. con
Name:	GARY Long	Name:	01 -
Company:	Mc Court & Son Const.		Pale ThexTin
Address:	2790 Centralia Rd	Company:	Thex to Cost C. Inc
		Address:	PO Bex 13279
Phone #:	Sotton WV 26601		Charlester WV 25360
	304765-5288	Phone #:	304 9842299
Fax #:	30476S-5243	Fax #:	304 914 2334
Email:		Email:	
Name: •	Daniel Z		$\mathbf{R} : \mathcal{A} \setminus \mathcal{A}$
	DAVIDH. BOWMANY	Name:	Brian Hoard
Company:	Green Mountain &	Company:	Bredgway Post
Address:	5/150th STIECT	Address:	1075 GLD Tumpite Rd
	Chus, WJ25304		Sutten NV ZGGCI
Phone #:	304-9 25-0253	Phone #:	304-765-5317
Fax #:	925 9230	Fax #:	34-765-5317
Email:	John Maxe AUL Com	Email:	
•	,	•	

### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP14916	mi m., m.	
Project :	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Pre-Bid Date: Bid Opening Date:	3/10/2010
,	ricome (Stadenaw) i Oreas	blu Opening Date:	4/8/2010
	Ali An		
Name:	Ashley Alkas	Name:	LESUE BOLEN
Company:	Aspen Corporation	Company:	ASPEN CORP.
Address:	2400 Riter Drive	Address:	2400 RiHer Dr.
	Daniels WV 25832		Daniels, WV 25832
Phone #:	304-763-4573	Phone #:	384-763-45-73
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #:	304-763-4591
Email:	jadlens Baspen-golf. com	Email:	Ibolen @aspen-golf.cum
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Name:	MIKE FURKONG	Name:	KEVIN D BRADFORD
Company:	ATC ASSOC.	Company:	PINEVILLE PAVING SEXCUSTING
Address:	3 TERRI LANG	Address:	P.O. Box 1290
	Bearing, NJ		Pineville WV 24874
Phone #:	330-620-1232	Phone #:	304-732-8303
Fax #:	609-386-7951	Fax #:	304-732-7855
Email:	MUHAKU, FURIUS-ALPALL 1955-1975 COM	Email:	KDBPPIDAOLCOM
	ند بستو بسیور یون		
Name:	Jannier ForTal	Name:	Brian Cyrus
Company:	ENGLE CONTRACTOR LLC	Company:	Reclamation Services In
Address:	1721 WINFIELD 120120	Address:	Po Box 2423
	WINFIELD WVV 25213		Charleston We
Phone #:	<u> 304 - 552 - 1781</u>	Phone #:	304-545-1002
Fax #:	304-755-3150	Fax #:	304-925-5959
Email:		Email:	RSIWVaylor
None	- Mark Maiello		-
Name:	Franch Mas	Name:	DENNIS C ELBON
Company:	FC and Sons	Company:	CONGIEL UP INC
Address:	FOBOX 13 Caldwell	Address:	PO BOX 243
	WU 24925		SIMPSON WU 26.439
Phone #:	304 646-4297	Phone #:	304-739-4397
Fax #:	304 645-5366	Fax #:	304-739-4401
Email:	mma, ella 140 yahos com	Email: PC	E-CONFIRENT BEARTHLONE,
	/		

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # :	DEP14916		
Project :	Racine (Bradshaw) Portals	Pre-Bid Date:	3/10/2010
	The state of the s	Bid Opening Date:	4/8/2010
Name:	Mit tones		
Company:		Name:	
Address:	Comont Const	Company:	
	1 60× 10	Address:	
Phone #:	Bable us film		
Fax #:	548-764	Phone #:	
Email:	548-7133	Fax #:	
will city.	Commuteaust Qualor tors	Email:	
Name:	Roger L. Collins Jr.	Name:	
Company:	Collin Building & Conserving Inc.	Company:	
Address:	3406 Cooly-Com Rd	Address:	
	Floringla, in 26621	Address:	
Phone #:	704-765-3721	Dh	
Fax #:	304-765-7521	Phone #:	
Email:		Fax #:	
	Coller Duild of C Hugher . Det.	Email:	
Name:	Eugene Farrell	Name:	
Company:	FERVOIL ENTERPRICE INC	Company:	
Address:	1460 BAHWIN CT	Address:	
	Little River 5029566		
Phone #:	1-843-249-9044	Phone #:	
Fax #:	843 249 2815	Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
	1	·	
Name:	ALIN WARDLINE	Name:	
Company:	TEASTERN ANNOL	Company:	
\ddress:	PO BOX 4108	Address:	
	CHARLESTON LIV		
hone #: 3 օ 🕹	-414-0255 2536L	Phone #:	
ax #:	<u> 67 56</u>	Fax #:	
mail:		Email:	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Agency	DEP
REQ.P.O#	DEP14916

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the un	ndersigned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
		rleston, West Virginia 25364	
			corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal of	office in the City of Westfield	Center, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of <u>5% of bid amou</u> i	nt (\$ 5% of bid amount ) for the payment of which,
well ar	nd truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourselves, c	our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that whereas	s the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			reto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP1	4916, Racine (Bradshaw	) Portals in Boone County, \	NV, according to plans and specifications.
	NOWTHEREFORE		
	NOW THEREFORE,	ar (	
agreen force a	and shall furnish any other bo nent created by the acceptant nd effect. It is expressly unde	epted and the Principal shall en onds and insurance required by ce of said bid, then this obligation erstood and agreed that the liab	ter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the on shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full illity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this obli	gation as nerein stated.	
way im waive r	paired or affected by any extenction of any such extension.	ension of the time within which t	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no he Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have ca	aused their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and these	presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
3rd	_day of <u>March</u>	, 20 10	
Princip	al Corporate Seal		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.
			(Name of Principal)
			By JOON
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			Ann Wardwell, President
			(Title)
Surety (	Corporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - -

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE **GUARANTEE**, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attention between the the signeture of any such descented harrow and the seal of the Company berefore or bereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST** 

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio County of Medina





WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnalrd, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 3rd day of in Witness Whereof, I harch A.D., 2010









# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WIEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:
I, Ann Warours after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TASTRIAN ARROW CORP THE ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that TERSTARN ARROW CORP TRC (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
ву:
Title: PicasioanT
Date: 17-78-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 28th day of December.
By Commission expires May 3,2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SHEILA MCCORMICK P. O. Box 104
Alum Creek, WV 25003 { (Notal y Pablic)  My Commission Expires May 3, 2016 }
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.
ITE DIV.

Rev March 2009

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: EASTIEIRM AIRICO	W. CORP			
Authorized Signature:		Date: <u>/</u> /	129/10	
State of			,	
County of KANAHWA, to-wit:				
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $2^{\circ}$		nuary	. 20 <u>10</u> .	
My Commission expires May 3				
AFFIX-SEAL HERE  OFFICIAL SEAL  NOTARY PUBLIC  STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA  SHEILA McCORMICK  P. O. Box 104  Alum Creek, WV 25003.  Mr. Comprission Expires May 3, 2016	NOTARY PUE	BLIC Cheil	aMcCom	nick_